Nos. 22-5140, 22-5167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant-Appellee,

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA, *Movant-Appellant*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the District of Columbia (Kelly, J.)

BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE MOVANT-APPELLANT

David A. Warrington (Bar No. 63621) Dhillon Law Group, Inc. 2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402 Alexandria, VA 22314 <u>dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com</u> (703) 574-1206

Counsel for amicus curiae Institute for Free Speech

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. The Structure and Purpose of the FEC
A. The FEC Regulates in an "Area of the Most Fundamental First Amendment Activities"
B. The FEC Enforcement Process6
C. Citizen Suits Under the Act9
II. Three-Three Votes at the FEC are a Feature, Not a Bug10
A. Three-Three Votes are a Decision, Not a Toss Up13
B. The Commission's Practice of Voting to "Close the File" is Extra Statutory
C. Transforming the Vote to "Close the File" from a Ministerial Vote to a Substantive One
III. The Scheme to Hide Commission Actions from the Court is
Inequitable and Prejudicial to Heritage Action for America21
CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Fed'n of Labor and Congress of Indus. Org. v. Fed. Election	
Comm'n, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	ŀ
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)6	;
Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	
Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021)14	1
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	3
Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n, 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	3
Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	5
Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)6	3
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League, 655 F.2d 380, 387 (D.C.Cir.1981)	
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	3
Fed. Election Comm'n. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3

Filed: 11/07	7/2022	Page 4
--------------	--------	--------

First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)5
In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)14
Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966)5
Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265 (1971)6
Statutes
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) (2019)1
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) (1966)21
52 U.S.C. § (9)(A)(i) (2014)6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i) (2014)6
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) (1997)
52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) (1997)
52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) (1997)4
52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9) (1986)
52 U.S.C. § 30107(e) (1986)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1) (2018)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2) (2018)
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) (2018)9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) (2018)

52 U.S.C. §§ 30109(a)(3)-(6) (2018)9
Other Authorities
Adav Noti, Erin Chlopak, Catherine Hinkley Kelley, Kevin P. Hancock, and Saurav Ghosh, <i>Why the FEC is Ineffective</i> , Campaign Legal Center (Aug. 8, 2022)
Bradley A. Smith, Feckless: A Critique of Critiques of the Federal Election Commission, 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 503, 512-13 (2020) 10, 14
Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp, Office of Commissioner Ann M. Ravel, Federal Election Commission (Feb. 2017)
FEC Commissioner Sean J. Cooksey, Mem. re: Motion to Amend Directive 68 to Include Additional Information in Quarterly Status Reports to Commission, June 3, 2021 (last visited July 28, 2021) ("Cooksey Mem.")
FEC Directive 10: Rules of Procedure of the Federal Election Commission Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. 437c(e) (Dec. 20, 2007)16
FEC Vice Chair Allen Dickerson, FEC open meeting, April 22, 2021, agenda item 2, <i>Draft Statement of Policy Regarding Closing the File at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process</i> , audio file at 42:25 – 43:00 (last visited July 28, 2021)
FED. ELECTION COMM'N, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL ELECITON CAMPAIGN ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1976 (1977)
Fed. Election Comm'n, <i>Public Records and the Freedom of Information</i> Act, 45 Fed. Reg. 31291 (May 13, 1980)
Leadership and Structure, Federal Election Commission (accessed Nov. 3, 2022)10

MUR 7516 (Heritage Action for America), Certification (Apr. 6, 2021) 21
Shane Goldmacher, Democrats' Improbable New F.E.C. Strategy: More Deadlock than Ever, The New York Times (June 8, 2021)
Statement of Allen J. Dickerson and Commissioners Sean J. Cooksey and James E. "Trey" Trainor, III Regarding Concluded Enforcement Matters (May 13, 2022)
Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub On the Voting Decisions of FEC Commissioners (Oct. 4, 2022)
Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process, 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545, 12,546 (Mar. 16, 2007)
Regulations
11 C.F.R. § 111.10 (2014)
11 C.F.R. § 111.10(a) (2014)11
11 C.F.R. § 111.20 (2014)
11 C.F.R. § 111.3(a) (2014)9
11 C.F.R. § 111.4 (2018)9
11 C.F.R. § 111.6(a) (2014)9
11 C.F.R. § 111.7(a) (2014)
11 C.F.R. § 111.9 (2014)
11 C.F.R. § 111.9(a) (2014)
11 C.F.R. § 111.9(b) (2014)

11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a) (2016)	22
11 C.F.R. § 5.4(a)(4) (2016)	26
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. 1.	4
